

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).28651/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 06/07/2009 in WA No.650/2009 of
The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

GEORGE NJARAKUNNEL & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and with prayer for interim relief
and office report)

Date: 24/08/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Romy Chacko, Adv.

For Respondent(s)
State Mr. R. Sathish, Adv.

R-5 Mr. Santosh Paul, Adv.
Ms. Mohita Bagati, Adv.
Mr. John Mathew, Adv.

R -8 Mr. Raj Panjwani, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Purnima Bhat ,Adv
Ms. Sonia Senghania, Adv.

Mr. Jogy Scaria ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.
Hearing expedited.

Interim orders to remain operative until disposal of the appeal.

We have perused the Inspection Report submitted by the District
Collector, Kottayam and also the objections filed by respondent No. 5
to that report.

We direct the Director, Department of Archeology, State of
Kerala to periodically check the subject buildings/churches to find
out whether any repairs are necessary for the protection of the said
buildings/churches and if on inspection, it is found that repairs etc.
are required, the same shall be done by following the order dated
September 17, 2010 passed by this Court.

Until disposal of the appeal, the Director, Department of
Archeology, State of Kerala shall submit his report in the first
week of May of every year.

| (Pardeep Kumar)
| Court Master

| | (Renu Diwan)
| | Court Master

| |
|